

NOTICE OF FINAL EIR

LAX Secured Area Access Post Project

The City of Los Angeles, Los Angeles World Airports (LAWA), has prepared a Final Environmental Impact Report (Final EIR) for the Los Angeles International Airport (LAX) Secured Area Access Post (SAAP) Project, pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). LAWA intends to submit the LAX SAAP Project Final EIR to the Board of Airport Commissioners for certification. The Board will also consider approval of the project.

Project Description: The purpose of the proposed project is to construct a new SAAP to provide a fully functional, secured access point onto the Airport Operations Area (AOA) on the west side of LAX. A new SAAP is needed on the west side to replace SAAP 5, which was displaced by the Midfield Satellite Concourse North Project, and SAAP 21 which was taken out of service by Phase 2 of the West Aircraft Maintenance Area Project. The proposed replacement SAAP would accommodate all types of vehicles that require access to the AOA (construction, aircraft service vehicles, vendors, LAWA, etc.).

Availability of the Final EIR: The Final EIR and other environmental documents are available online on LAWA's website at <u>www.OurLAX.org</u>. The Final EIR is also available for review at the following address: Environmental Programs Group, Room 218, One World Way, Los Angeles, California, 90045.

Board of Airport Commissioners Public Hearing:

When: Thursday, January 18, 2018, 10:30 a.m.

Where: Los Angeles World Airports Board Room Clifton A. Moore Administration Building One World Way, Los Angeles, CA 90045

The agenda for the public hearing will be posted 72-hours prior to the public hearing date and can be accessed online at <u>http://www.lawa.org/boac_granicus.aspx</u>. The public hearing and parking facilities are wheelchair-accessible.

Public Comment: Testimony may be presented orally or in writing at the public meeting. Written comments will also be accepted until 5:00 p.m. on January 17, 2018. Written testimony must be submitted by email (preferred) or by mail to:

Vinita Waskow, City Planner Email: vwaskow@lawa.org Los Angeles World Airports Environmental Programs Group P.O. Box 92216, Los Angeles, CA 90009-2216

Accommodations: As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability and, upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities. Alternative formats in large print, braille, audio, and other formats (if possible), will be provided upon request.

Si desea esta información en español, llame a (800) 919-3766.

For further information or questions regarding this project, contact Vinita Waskow at (800) 919-3766 or visit <u>www.OurLAX.org</u>.



Stakeholder Liaison Office Clifton A. Moore Administration Building One World Way, Room 218 Los Angeles, CA 90045